IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS W. RIGTERINK,

Appellant,

Case No. SC05-2162

vs.

Lower Ct. NO. CF03-006982-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGARD ATTOREY AT LAW FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 322059

P.O. BOX 811 BARTOW, FL 33831 (863)533-8556

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ANDREA M. NORGARD ATTORNEY AT LAW FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 661066

P.O. BOX 811 BARTOW, FL 33831 (863)533-8556

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	<u>NO</u> .
TABLE OF CONTENTS		i
TABLE OF CITATIONS		iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS		5
SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES		46

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE
MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE DEFENDANT'S
STATEMENT BY INCORRECTLY RULING THAT
MIRANDA WAS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
THE INTERROGATION WAS NOT CUSTODIAL
AND THAT NO ERROR OCCURRED DUE TO THE
USE OF A DEFECTIVE <u>MIRANDA</u> WARNING.

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT THE DEFENSE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE WHICH CORROBORATED THE DEFENDANT'S TESTIMONY ABOUT THE VIOLENT NATURE OF THE DRUG TRADE AND THE REPUTATION FOR VIOLENCE OF THE PERSON THE DEFENSE ARGUED WAS INVOLVED IN THE MURDERS.

72

48

ISSUE III

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A JUDGE RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINS SENTENCE AND THE JURY RECOMMENDATION NEED NOT BE UNANIMOUS IN ORDER TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE.

ISSUE IV

THE EXISTENCE OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT	
FELONY AGGRAVATOR SHOULD NOT BAR	
THE APPLICATION AGGRAVATOR SHOULD	
NOT BAR THE APPLICATION.	

84

91

94

95

ISSUE V

THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT TO ESTABLISH MITIGATING FACTORS AND TO SHOW THAT THE MITIGATING FACTORS OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

ISSUE VI

ISSUE VII

DEATH BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u> :	PAGE NO.
<u>Alamendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed. 2d 350 (1988)	86,87,88,89
<u>Alexander v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	75,76,79
<u>Anderson v. Evans</u> , No. Civ. 05-8-0825-F [2006 WL 38903, (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006)]	97
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	81,85,86,88
<u>Bedoya v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	69
Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 430 (1984)	64
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	81
<u>Bottson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.2002), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. (2002)	82
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	83,84
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	94
<u>Canete v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	72
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (19	973) 77
<u>Cillo v. State</u> , 849 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	69

<u>Conner v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	57,68,69
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	89,90
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 876 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	76
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> 522 U.S. 1127,S.Ct. 1076, L.Ed. 2 nd 134 (1998)	64
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005)	85
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	96,97
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	96
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	82
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger</u> , 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	92
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1990)	88
<u>In Re: Kemmler</u> , 136 U.S. 436, (1890)	96,97
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 32 Fla. Law Weekly D1682 (Fla. 4 th DCA July 11, 2007)	76,77,79
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992) <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 601 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1992)	75
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	83

<u>Jones v. State</u> , _ So.2d_, 2007, WL 2002483 (Fla. July 12, 2007)	76
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	82
<u>Loredo v. State</u> , 836 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	70
<u>Louis v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	66,67
<u>M.A.B. v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 2 nd 2007)	71
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	85
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	65,67
<u>McCoy v. North Carolina</u> , 110 S.Ct. 1227 (1990)	93
<u>Morales v. Hickman</u> , _ F. Supp. 2d _ [2006 WL 335427 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 14, 2006], <u>aff'd</u> F.3d _ (2006)	97
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	92,93,94
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	89,90
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	60
<u>Penty v. Lynaugh</u> , 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989)	93
<u>Pollard v. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	66,67
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999) 57,58,59,60	,62,63,65

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	80,84,85
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	76
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	72
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	71
<u>Rutherford v. Crist</u> , 945 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2006)	95,98
<u>Schoenwetter v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	67
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	96,97
<u>Sluyter v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)	77
<u>Stansbury v. California,</u> 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	64
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	81,92,93
<u>State v. Pitts</u> , 936 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)	58,66
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	83
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	68
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	95
<u>U.S. v. Scheffer</u> , 523 U.S. 303, 118 S.Ct. 2704, L.Ed.2d 413 (1998)	76

<u>Vannier v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	76
<u>Vaught v. State</u> , 410 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1982)	81
<u>Wagoner v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	78
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	80,88
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	77
<u>West v. State</u> , 876 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004) <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 892 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 2005)	71
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	96
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	83
<u>Yarborough v. Alvarado</u> , 541 US. 652 (2004)	64
